

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA FINANCE DEPARTMENT (REGULATION WING)

Dated Peshawar the: 07-07-2021

NOTIFICATION

<u>No. FD (SOSR-II)2-5/2021/Integ, W&D Allow:</u> The Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa has been pleased to further enhance / revise the rates of Integrated, Washing and Dress Allowances to the Civil Servants, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa w.e.f. 01.06.2021 as under:

S.No.	Name of Allowance	Existing Rate	Revised Rate
1	Integrated Allowance	Rs. 450/- PM	Rs. 600/- PM
2	Washing Allowance	Rs. 150/- PM	Rs. 1000/- PM
3	Dress Allowance	Rs. 150/- PM	Rs. 1000/- PM

2. The said allowances will be admissible to all Civil Servants drawing pay in BPS 1-6 irrespective of designations.

3. All Autonomous/Semi-Autonomous/Medical Teaching Institutions/Other Institutions and Authorities under Provincial Government shall adopt this notification within their respective organizations with the approval of concerned Competent Forum subject to availability of their resources.

4. All other existing terms and conditions regulating the aforementioned Allowances shall remain intact.

Secretary to Govt. of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Finance Department

Endst: No. No. FD (SOSR-II)2-5/2021

Dated Peshawar the: 07th July, 2021

A copy of the above is forwarded for information & necessary action to the:

- 1. Secretaries to Government of Sindh, Punjab and Baluchistan, Finance Department
- 2. All Administrative Secretaries to government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. The Senior Member, Board of Revenue, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. The Principal Secretary to Governor, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. The Principal Secretary to Chief Minister, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 6. The Secretary, Provincial Assembly, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 7. All Heads of Attached Departments in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. All Divisional Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. All Deputy Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10. The Registrar, Peshawar High Court, Peshawar.
- 11. All District & Session Judges in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 12. The Chairman, Public Service Commission, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 13. The Chairman, Services Tribunal, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 14. The Chairman, Provincial Ombudsman Secretariat, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 15. All Heads of Autonomous/Semi-Autonomous Bodies Knyber Pakhtunkhwa.

(Ms lffat Ambreen) Deputy Secretary (Reg: II)

Scanned with CamScanner

Endst: No. & Date even,

A copy of the above is forwarded for information & necessary action to the:

- 1. The Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 2. The Director, Treasuries & Accounts, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. All the District Comptroller of Accounts in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. The Director, Local Fund Audit, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
- The Director-FMIU, Finance Deptt. With the request to upload the same on FD's Website.
- 6. All the District Accounts Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- All Section Officers/Budget Officers in Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 8. The Manager, Government printing Press, Peshawar.
- 9. The Private Secretary to Secretary, Finance Deptt. Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 10. PA to Special Secretary, Finance Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 11.PAs to Additional Secretaries/Deputy Secretaries in Finance Department, Peshawar.

MM (Muhammad IIyas Khattak) Section Officer (SR: II)